of total investments in fixed interest and cash. Technical reserves remained almost entirely invested in fixed interest
and cash, whilst the equivalent figure for shareholders‟ funds was nearly 59%.

It is the Group‟s current strategy to move towards a target allocation of 50% to growth assets in shareholders‟
funds, and in doing so to utilise alternative assets with growth asset return characteristics resulting in lower overall
portfolio volatility than listed equities.

24

INVESTMENT ASSETS

 1H10

A$bn

2H10

A$bn

1H11

A$bn

2H11

A$bn

Technical reserves 7.9 8.4 8.1 8.3

Shareholders' funds 3.6 3.3 3.7 3.6

Total investment assets 11.5 11.7 11.8 11.9

Other funds managed on behalf of third parties 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June 2011, the sensitivity of the Group‟s net profit before tax to investment market movements was as set
out in the table below. These values are included on a gross basis and are not adjusted for potential offsets
available from the revaluation of outstanding claims liabilities.

SENSITIVITY OF NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX – AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

 Change in assumption

 +1%

A$m

-1%

A$m

Equity market values:

 Australian equities 7 (7)

 International equities 5 (5)

Interest rates:

 Assets backing technical provisions (226) 242

 Assets backing shareholders’ funds  (32) 34

 Total investment returns (258) 276

Note: Includes indirect sensitivities relating to alternative asset classes.

The fixed interest investment portfolio operates under strict credit criteria. As at June 2011, 94% of the portfolio was

invested in credit quality rated „AA‟ or better.

25

Reinsurance

IAG‟s reinsurance programme is an important part of the Group‟s overall approach to capital management. A
general description of reinsurance and the risks associated with reinsurance is enclosed in the Corporate profile on
page 15 and Reinsurance on page 38.

The Group‟s current philosophy is to limit its main catastrophe retention (i.e. the exposure the Group has to an

[…]

policy of investing in assets backing insurance liabilities principally in fixed interest securities broadly matched to the expected
payment pattern of the insurance liabilities. Movements in investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities broadly offset

the impact of movements in discount rates on the insurance liabilities.

b.  SENSITIVITY
The sensitivity analysis provided in the following table demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other

assumptions remain unchanged.  In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. The sensitivities do not

 89

include interdependencies among variables, but rather show isolated interest rate movements.

The investments in interest bearing securities are recognised on the balance sheet at fair value. Movements in market interest rates
impact the price of the securities (and hence their fair value measurement) and so would impact profit. The impact from the

measurement of the interest bearing securities held at reporting date of a change in interest rates at reporting date by +1% or -1%
on profit before tax, net of related derivatives, is shown in the table below.

 CONSOLIDATED

 2011 2010

  $m $m

Impact to

profit

Impact to

profit

Investments - interest bearing securities and related interest rate derivatives  +1%  (258)   (252)

 -1%  276   276

The majority of the interest bearing securities are expected to be held to maturity and so movements in the fair value are expected to
reverse upon maturity of the instruments.

III. Price risk

a.  NATURE OF THE RISK AND HOW MANAGED
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices (other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market. The Group has